

Nos. 19-1582, 19-1635

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

BOSTON SCIENTIFIC NEUROMODULATION CORPORATION,
Appellant,

v.

NEVRO CORP.,
Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States
Patent and Trademark Office,
Patent Trial and Appeal Board
in Nos. IPR2017-01812, IPR2017-01920

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED PETITION OF
APPELLANT FOR RECONSIDERATION OR
RECONSIDERATION EN BANC**

David A. Caine
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
3000 El Camino Real
Five Palo Alto Square, Suite 500
Palo Alto, CA 94306
(650) 319-4500

Matthew M. Wolf
Lead Counsel
Andrew T. Tutt
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
Matthew.Wolf@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Appellant - Cross-Appellee

January 9, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. The Forfeiture Holding Is Contrary to Controlling Precedent and to the Purposes of the Forfeiture Rules	1
II. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important	5
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle to Reconsider <i>Customedia</i>	6
CONCLUSION.....	7
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Bedgear, LLC v. Fredman Bros. Furniture Co.</i> , 779 F. App'x 748 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>BioDelivery Scis. Int'l, Inc. v. Aquestive Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1205 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>In re DBC</i> , 545 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	4, 5
<i>In re Micron Tech., Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 1091 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>McKnight v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 104 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Trading Techs. Int'l, Inc. v. IBG LLC</i> , 771 F. App'x 493 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Viola</i> , 35 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1994)	2
Constitutions	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	3, 4, 5, 7
